

WPMS No. 2709 of 2015

**Hon'ble U.C.Dhyani, J.**

Mr. Lok Pal Singh, Advocate, present for the writ petitioners.

By means of present writ petition, the petitioners seek to issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of certiorari quashing the judgment & order dated 30.01.2008, passed by Consolidation Officer, Roorkee-1<sup>st</sup>, in Case No. 147, under Section 9-A(2) of the Consolidation of Holdings Act, Shabbir vs. Jaan Mohammad, judgment & order dated 25.11.2009, passed by Assistant Settlement Officer (Consolidation), Haridwar at Roorkee, in Appeal No. 695, under Section 11(1) of the Consolidation of Holdings Act, judgment & order dated 12.06.2015, passed by Deputy Director of Consolidation /Additional Collector (Admin), Haridwar in Revision No. 97 of 2012-13, Jaan Mohammad vs. Shabbir & others (annexure no. 10,11 & 12 respectively) and further be pleased to allow the objections filed by the legal heirs of late Nazar namely, Shri Islam & Nawab (annexure-3).

Issue notices to the respondents. Steps be taken within a week.

List after the notices are served upon them.

After hearing the learned counsel for the petitioners and having gone through the documents brought on record, it is provided as an interim measure that, no third party interest shall be created by the parties on the land in question till the next date of listing.

**(U.C.Dhyani, J.)**

30.10.2015